First Reading: October 1, 2020 Second Reading: Dispensed

RESOLUTION NO. 2020 - <u>기</u>え

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING STOP SIGNS AT THE INTERSECTION OF BRANFORD COURT AND WETHERFIELD LANE IN SYCAMORE TOWNSHIP, DISPENSING WITH THE SECOND READING AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, in order to provide for safe streets and roads in Sycamore Township and in particular at the intersection of Branford Court and Wetherfield Lane;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Township Trustees of Sycamore Township, State of Ohio:

- <u>SECTION 1.</u> There shall be a stop sign erected on Wetherfield Lane at the southeast corner stopping north bound traffic on Wetherfield Lane.
- **SECTION 2.** There shall be a stop sign erected on Branford Court at the southwest corner stopping eastbound traffic on Branford Court.
- **SECTION 3.** There shall be a stop sign erected on Branford Court at the northeast corner stopping westbound traffic on Branford Court.
- **SECTION 4.** The Trustees of Sycamore Township, upon at least a majority vote, dispense with any requirement that this Resolution be read on two separate days, and hereby authorize the adoption of this Resolution upon its first reading.
- **SECTION 5.** Upon unanimous vote of the Board of Township Trustees, this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and welfare of Sycamore Township and shall take effect immediately. The reason for said emergency is the need to install the stop signs as soon as possible.

VOTE RECORD:

Mr. James <u>Aye</u> Mr. LaBarbara <u>Aye</u> Mr. Weidman <u>Aye</u>

PASSED at the meeting of the Board of Trustees this 1st day of October, 2020.

aBarbafa, Chairman Vice Chairman Thomas Jan s. Jr. Thomas J. Weidman, Trustee

AUTHENTICATION

This is to certify that this Resolution was duly passed, and filed with the Sycamore Township Fiscal Officer, this 1st day of October, 2020.

Robert C. Porter, III Sycamore Township Fiscal Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

с. **н**

-0-5

De

Deepak K. Desai, Law Director

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

3 4

I hereby certify that this Resolution was j	oublished in the Cincinnati Enquirer on
, 2020,	, 2020, and
, 2020 in accc	rdance with R.C. 7.16 and posted in five conspicuous
public places in Sycamore Township on	, 2020

Robert C. Porter, III, Fiscal Officer, Sycamore Township, Ohio